ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING EXAMINING BOARD[193C]

Adopted and Filed

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code section 542B.6, the Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board amends Chapter 1, "Administration," Chapter 2, "Fees and Charges," Chapter 3, "Application and Renewal Process," Chapter 4, "Engineering License," Chapter 5, "Land Surveying License," Chapter 6, "Seal and Certificate of Responsibility," Chapter 7, "Professional Development," Chapter 8, "Professional Conduct of Licensees," Chapter 9, "Complaints, Investigations and Disciplinary Action," Chapter 11, "Minimum Standards for Property Surveys," and Chapter 12, "Minimum Standards for U.S. Public Land Survey Corner Certificates," Iowa Administrative Code.

These amendments reflect a recent change to the law in 2012 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2127, providing for the use of the title "professional land surveyor."

Notice of Intended Action was published in the Iowa Administrative Bulletin on June 13, 2012, as **ARC 0156C**. A public hearing was held on Thursday, July 5, 2012, from 9 to 11 a.m. at the offices of the Professional Licensing Bureau, 1920 SE Hulsizer Road, Ankeny, Iowa. No comments were received. These amendments are identical to the amendments published under Notice of Intended Action.

These amendments were adopted by the Board on September 6, 2012.

These amendments are subject to waiver or variance pursuant to 193—Chapter 5.

After analysis and review of this rule making, no adverse impact on jobs has been found. The amendments provide for a title change to "professional land surveyor." Although there should be no impact on jobs, the Board will continue to work with stakeholders to minimize any negative impact and maximize any positive impact towards jobs.

These amendments are intended to implement Iowa Code section 542B.2 as amended by 2012 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2127.

These amendments will become effective on November 7, 2012.

EDITOR'S NOTE: Pursuant to recommendation of the Administrative Rules Review Committee published in the Iowa Administrative Bulletin, September 10, 1986, the text of these amendments [amendments to Chs 1 to 9, 11, 12] is being omitted. These amendments are identical to those published under Notice as **ARC 0156C**, IAB 6/13/12.

[Filed 9/13/12, effective 11/7/12]

[Published 10/3/12]

[For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 10/3/12.]